
 

 
 

 
 
 

EXETER BOARD 
 
Date:  Monday 21 November 2016 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Civic Centre, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107 or email howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership – 
 
Exeter City Council 
 
Councillors Bull, Denham, Edwards, D Henson and Sills 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors Prowse, Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Hill, Leadbetter (Chair), Morse, J Owen and 
Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
 
Phil Atwell (Exeter University), Sara Bond (Exeter Chamber of Commerce), Simon Bowkett (Exeter 
CVS), Gillian Champion (Exeter sub-locality of the Eastern Region New Devon CCG), Superintendent 
Sam De Reya (Devon and Cornwall Police), Dr Jonathan Draper (Exeter Cathedral), Angela Pedder 
(RD & E), Jude Taylorson (Faith Groups), Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) and John Laramy 
(Exeter College) 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

2  
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 (Pages 5 - 

10) 

3  
  
Items requiring urgent attention  

4  
  
Open Forum  

5  
  
Councillor John Hart, Leader of Devon County Council  

mailto:howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk


 

 

6  
  
Youth Strategy Update - Councillor Barry Parsons to attend  

7  
  
Exeter BID - Craig Bulley, Chief Executive  

8  
  
Feedback from Member representation on Multi Agency Groups  

 (a) Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016. 
 

(b) Community Safety Partnership – Executive Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016.  
 

(c)  Exeter Community Forum – Feedback from Diana Moore. 
   
 

(Pages 11 
- 22) 

9  
  
Funding Sub Group - Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 (Pages 23 

- 26) 

10  
  
Dates of Meetings and Future Business  

 Board Meetings – at the Civic Centre starting at 5.30pm 
 
Thursday 2 February 2017 
Monday 27 March 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
Future Business 
 
Members are asked to consider topics and themes and whether to have sight of 
the forward plans of the City Council’s Executive and the County Council’s 
Cabinet and of Scrutiny Committees. 
  
Items for 2017 
 
Exeter Cycling Strategy/Transport issues 
 
Social Prescribing and Community Resilience Programme/Personal Support Unit 
 
Ending Domestic Sexual Violence and Abuse- reference from Community Safety 
Strategy Group on request of Councillor Hannaford 
 
  

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Exeter Board will be held on Thursday 2 February 2017 at 5.30 pm 
 
The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other Committees of the 
Council can be viewed on the following link to the Council’s website: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 



 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER BOARD 
 

 
Thursday 22 September 2016 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Denham, Edwards, Bull and Sills 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Hill, Leadbetter, Morse, J Owen, Prowse and 
Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
Inspector Simon Arliss for Superintendent Sam de Reya, Simon Bowkett (Exeter CVS), John 
Laramy (Exeter College) and Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) 

 
Also Present 
 
Programme Manager (Communities), Policy and Partnerships Officer, Policy Officer (MP-J), 
Community Participation Officer, Community Officer and Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (HB) 

 
20   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Phil Atwell, Gillian Champion, Jude Taylorson and 
Superintendent Sam de Reya. 
 

21   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY 
 

In accordance with the agreement that the Chairmanship and Deputy Chairmanship 
should alternate annually between the City and County Councils, it was:-  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) Councillor Leadbetter be appointed Chair for 2016/17; and 

    
(2)  Councillor Bull be appointed Deputy Chair for 2016/17.   
 

22   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2016 
 

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment of the 6th paragraph to read “the 
County Council had been invited to follow suit”, the minutes of the meeting held on 
28 April 2016 be taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

23   DEMENTIA 
 

The Chair welcomed the representatives of the various groups involved with 
dementia and advised that apologies had been received from the following:- 
 
Professor Linda Clare – Professor of Clinical Psychology of Ageing and Dementia, 
University of Exeter 
Rowena Lewis – Estuary League of Friends 
Anne Rollins – Alzheimer’s Society  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
The following were in attendance:- 

 
Padouk Fielding - Dementia Friendly Communities Partnership, Devon County 
Council 
Gina Awad - Exeter Dementia Action Alliance 
Rachael Milton – Innovations in Dementia 
Sallie Rutledge - Topsham Day Care – The Mede 
Martyn Rogers - Age UK Exeter  
Ruth Gidley - RAMM. 
Rachel Gilpin - Estuary League of Friends  
Debbie Avery and Vicky Hutchinson-Field - Westbank 
 
He invited the representatives to speak on the ser
[...]
. Responding to the 
suggestion that the representatives of the bodies present should also serve on the 
Group, Councillor Morse advised that, as with other Task and Finish Groups, the 
information gathering was likely to be undertaken through individual invites to attend 
as and when appropriate.   
 
On the suggestion of the Deputy Chair, each representative highlighted the 
following single issues, as potential quick fixes:- 
 

 Padouk Fielding - the involvement in the development of a strategy of those 
directly affected by dementia;  

 Gina Awad - the involvement in the development of a strategy of the Admiral 
Nurses; 

Page 8



 Sallie Rutlidge - consideration to be given to adopting the Salisbury City Council 
initiative of offering grant support to facilitate holiday breaks for carers; 

 Martyn Rogers - greater awareness and use of voluntary sector services such 
as Westbank by GP’s/Primary Care; 

 Ruth Gidley - improved inter relationship and signposting between all those 
offering dementia services; and 

 Rachel Gilpin - greater support and collaboration between each organisation, 
also encompassing the commercial sector as far as possible.  

 
The Chair thanked all for attending what had been a very productive meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board support the principle of the development of a Dementia 
Strategy with view to Exeter becoming a Dementia Friendly City and that the results 
of the Task and Finish Working Group be reported back to a future Board meeting. 
 

24   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

(a) Exeter Health and Well Being Board 
 

The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2016. 
 

 (b)   Community Safety partnership – Executive Group 
 

The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016. 
 

25   FUNDING SUB GROUP 
 

RESOLVED that the:- 
 
(1) Chair, Deputy Chair, Councillors Denham, Edwards, Hannaford, Owen, and 

Westlake serve on the Funding Sub Group; 
    

(2)  Quorum be agreed as three, one Member to be a City Councillor;  
 
(3)  minutes of the Funding Sub Group of 9 June and 8 September 2016 be noted; 

and 
 
(4)  following dates of Sub Group meetings starting at 2.30pm be noted: 
 

 Thursday 1 November 2016 

 Thursday 12 January 2017 

 Thursday 2 March 2017 

 Thursday 15 June 2017  
 
 

26   ASSOCIATE MEMBERS 
 

The Chair thanked those Associate Members for their attendance and participation. 
  

27   DATES OF MEETINGS AND FUTURE BUSINESS 
 

The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Monday 21 November 2016 
Thursday 2 February 2017 
Monday 27 March 2017 

Page 9



Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Board:- 
 
(1) recognise the value of devoting board meetings to single issue themes;  
 
(2) confirm the following for consideration at its next meeting on Monday 21 

November 2016:- 
  

Exeter BID Update  
Exeter Cycling Strategy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 
 
 

 
 

Chair 

Page 10



EXETER HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Tuesday 13 September 2016 
 

Present:- 
 
 Gillian Champion (Chair)                               - Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Edwards                                        - Exeter City Council 
Councillor Morse                                            - Exeter City Council 
Councillor Newby                                           - Exeter City Council 
Dr Virginia Pearson                                        - Public Health, Devon County Council 
Kirsty Hill                                                        - Public Health, Devon County Council 
Ruby King                                                      - Public Health, Devon County Council 
Julian Tagg                                                    - Exeter City Football Club 
Simon Bowkett                                              - Voluntary Sector 
Robert Norley                                                - Exeter City Council 
Dawn Rivers                                                  - Exeter City Council 
Howard Bassett                                             - Exeter City Council     

 
 
 

 
96   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillor Bialyk, Matt Evans, Tim Golby, Caroline Lee, 
Superintendent De Reya and Jo Yelland 
  

97   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2016 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2016 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct. 
 

98   SPORT ENGLAND STRATEGY (MIN NO 92) 
 

Robert Norley report that the Statement of Intent had been submitted to Sport 
England confirming the Board’s commitment to the principles of “Towards and 
Active Nation: Sport England Strategy 2017-21”. 
 

99   GET ACTIVE EXETER 
 

Robert Norley updated the Board on progress with the Get Active Exeter Project as 
follows:- 

 280 participants to date in 24 out of 31 projects, as part of the three year 
project utilising the £190,000 grant from Sport England, Public Health and 
other partners; 

 City Fit Club 3 to be launched on 26 September for City Council Members 
and staff which would be the core Exeter City Council scheme around which 
other activities would be built; 

 Six Week Peak Performance Gym Challenge to start in October and 
targeting staff in workplaces linked with Children in Need; and 

 a GP Physical Activity Clinical Champions training on 29 September aimed 
at developing awareness of physical activity and the positive role GP 
practices could play in influencing patients. 

Julian Tagg referred to the projects being delivered as part of the Exeter City FC 
Football in the Community and of the importance to ensure it dovetailed with the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Get Active Exeter initiative and the overall Health and Wellbeing Agenda. There 
would be a co-ordinating meeting to plan events at 11am on Monday 10 
October. Dawn Rivers identified bot
[...]
Exeter’s profile with comparator cities; and 
 (c) the correlation and use of ARID data; 
 
 Kirsty Hill and Robert Norley to pursue and bring back preliminary findings to 

the next Board meeting 
 

101   FOCUS ON BOARD PRIORITY OF IMPROVING DIET 
 

Ruby King spoke to her presentation on a Sugar Smart City and on the work 
undertaken by the Brighton and Hove Food Partnership in conjunction with the 
Brighton and Hove City Council, Brighton and Hove Public Health and Jamie 
Oliver’s Team. The Board praised the scope and detail of the project and agreed 
that a similar scheme would be of great value in Exeter and give an identifiable 
aspirational target that could be progressed in association with the Exeter Food 
Network. 
 
Reference was made to the direct roles both the County and City Council’s could 
potentially play through procurement, for example - the former through its staff 
canteen and its relationship with Devon Norse who also supplied school meals and 
the latter through its leisure contract, particularly the new Leisure Centre. All 
organisations could think about sugar as an issue and make small changes such as 
healthier options for vending machines in its offices. The various roles of councils 
(e.g. leadership, regulation, partnership) could greatly assist in bringing business 
and other organisations on board. 
 
Presentation, including Jamie Oliver video, attached. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board support:- 
  
(1) the Sugar Smart City approach as the “improving diet” priority and invite the 

Exeter Food Network form a working group to progress this initiative;  
 
(2) use of public consultation to select the best areas to focus on - Dawn Rivers 

and Robert Norley to progress with the support of the Exeter Food Network 
working group; 

  
(3) signing up as a supporter to the Children’s Food Campaign as organisations 

and a Board and issuing a press release; 
 
(4) Board Members being requested to respond either collectively or individually 

to 
[...]
postponed from the Summer edition due to the timing of the 
EU Referendum. 
 
Following a briefing between Councillors and the Police & Crime Commissioner, it 
was noted that the consultation on the Police & Crime Plan would also be included 
in the Citizen. 
 
There was support for the CSP to have a half page feature in future editions of the 
Citizen to publicise outcomes and priorities.  This may be funded through the CSP 
budget depending on cost.  There may also be an opportunity to apply for funding 
through the Exeter Board to publish the article on modern slavery. 
 
Melinda advised that there may also be an opportunity to publicise modern slavery 
through the Be Curious campaign. 
 

19   CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION - PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION 
 

 Lisa Rutter gave a presentation on Child Sexual Exploitation (attached) and also 
circulated some further information in relation to Exeter and results of an online 
CSE survey with young people. 
 
It was important to remember that perpetrators of peer exploitation can also be 
victims. 
 
There are gaps in working with the most vulnerable people and intelligence is 
being gathered to ensure networks are identified and understood.  Some 
consideration is required on how the CSP can assist in intelligence. 
 

Page 16



The USA survey on kids in cyberspace found that 25% of teens have sent nude or 
semi-nude pictures of themselves to others.  However, Lisa advised that this was 
more likely to be a third and is part of the flirting process.  There is a particular 
concern over young people with learning difficulties. 
 
An improved plan is required in dealing with locations of concern, particularly 
where vulnerable care leavers have been identified at premises, as when it is 
disrupted, this can often lead to losing sight of vulnerable young people. 
 
Reference was made to the high number of referrals to the MACSE which led to a 
vetting process.  In one month, there are on average 80 people on the missing lis
[...]
 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Westlake. 

 
62   MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2016 were agreed.  

 
63   SUMMARY OF GRANTS AWARDED FOR INFORMATION 

 
 The summary of grants awarded for 2015-16 and 2017-17 were noted.  

 
£20,833 was still committed to youth outreach services and further enquiries would 
be made as to the position with a proposal to be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

64   SUMMARY OF LOCALITY BUDGETS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 The summary of Locality Budgets was noted.  
 

65   EXETER BOARD GRANTS CRITERIA - PROPOSAL FOR DISCUSSION ON 
EXETER BOARD PRIORITIES 

 
 The draft Exeter Board Funding priorities for 2016/17 was submitted which would 

focus on reducing inequality in the city. 
 
The Health priority could be expanded to include the promotion of health and 
wellbeing.  It was also considered that there may be a worthy project that does not 
specifically fit into the four priority areas, and an additional clause would be added 
that other projects could apply at the discretion of the Exeter Board Funding Sub-
Group. 
 
Social prescribing is defined as a means of enabling unregulated social care 
services which is provided by the voluntary and community sector. 
 
It was agreed that the Programme Manager Communities would present the 
proposals to the next meeting of Exeter Board for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



66   APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
  

66a   Exeter YMCA - Community Projects 
 

 The group considered the application for £5,495 towards the expansion of 
Community Job Clubs to include a wide range of support services, including 
mentoring, personal and inter-personal skills and group developmental activities to 
help young offenders, mostly men, become educated through certain training 
packages so that they can seek employment. 
 
Agreed that the application is approved for £5,495 with a request that support 
from both authorities is publicised. 
 

66b   St David's Neighbourhood Partnership 
 

 The group considered the application for £9,500 to establish a community-led 
Community Warden Service Scheme for St David’s Neighbourhood and adjacent 
St James Ward areas. 
 
Councillor Owen spoke in support of the application and reported that she had 
supported this scheme for £4,000 through the locality budget which would enable 
the pilot to run until January 2017.  Reference was made to the anti social 
behaviour issues within the areas due to the proximity to the city centre, the 
concentration in the number of hostels for people with complex needs, and the 
reduction in police personnel.  The service will be provided by Patronus Security 
who will provide information gathering and mapping to be fed through to the Police, 
who support the scheme.  There is an intention to request contributions from 
businesses and it was also suggested that the Community Safety Partnership 
could be approached for funding contribution. 
 
Agreed that the application is approved for £9,500 with a request that: 
 

(a) a report is submitted in six months to advise of outcomes from the pilot; 
(b) an approach is made to the Community Safety Partnership for funding 

contribution; 
(c) ensure links are made with the Exeter BID and CoLab; 
(d) link into city centre focussed work. 

 

66c   Exeter Festival of Food & Drink 
 

 The Group considered the application for £5,000 to sponsor ‘Fresh at the Festival’, 
which will provide new start-up businesses with an opportunity to have a 
subsidised stand at the Exeter Festival of South West Food and Drink.  
 
Agreed that the application is approved for £5,000.  The Chair will speak to the 
organisers about contributions to the Food Bank and promotion of community 
opportunities such as free ticket distribution via children’s centres in the city. 
 

66d   Mind in Exeter and East Devon 
 

 The Group considered the application for £10,000 which will be used to set up a 
Men’s Network. The funding will go towards creating a woodworking room and a 
shed with tools for an allotment, coordinator time, materials and a venue for arts, 
social and music groups. The network will target men who are isolated or facing 
mental health issues. 
 
 

Page 24



It was suggested that a presentation could be given to the Exeter Board to promote 
awareness as part of a themed focus on mental health issues and social 
prescribing. 
 
Agreed that the application is approved for £10,000. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and closed at 3.24 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on  22 September 2016
	8 Feedback from Member representation on Multi Agency Groups
	$$AMinutes

	9 Funding Sub Group - Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016



Minutes of the meeting


EXETER BOARD 
 

Monday 21 November 2016 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Denham, Edwards and Sills 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Prowse, Foggin, Hannaford, Leadbetter (Chair), Morse, J Owen and Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
Inspector Simon Arliss, Devon and Cornwall Constabulary and Diana Moore (Exeter 
Community Forum) 

 
Also Present 
 
Councillor John Hart                :   Leader, Devon County Council 
Councillor Barry Parsons         :  Cabinet Member for Performance and Engagement 
Wayne Pearce                         :  Exeter BID 
Chief Executive Officer, DYS Space Ltd.  
Programme Manager (Communities) Policy and Partnerships Officer and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 

 
28   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Bull, A. Hannan, D. Henson, Hill, Simon 
Bowkett and John Laramy. 
 
 
 

29   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  22 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

30   OPEN FORUM 
 

No representations or questions had been received under the Open Forum 
arrangements. 
 
 

31   COUNCILLOR JOHN HART, LEADER OF DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

The Chair welcomed Councillor John Hart, Leader of Devon County Council who 
spoke on the future direction and plans of the County Council in light of Government 
policy and continued cuts to local government funding - 2017/18 set to be the 8th 
consecutive year since 2009 of further restrictions, the precise nature of cuts to 
become clearer as part of the budget setting process in the New Year. 
 
Having recently met Sajid Javid, the Communities Secretary, Councillor Hart 
expanded on latest developments in the Devolution debate. A number of areas such 
as Norfolk and Suffolk had withdrawn interest and, whilst the Secretary had urged a 
joint Devon, Cornwall, Somerset and Dorset bid, Councillor Hart outlined the 
disparity of views across the region for this approach. Quarterly meetings for the 
Leaders of Devon, Cornwall, Torbay and Plymouth councils continued to be held 



and, although Somerset now also participated, within that County the views of 
districts diverged. Whilst funding of £15 million per year associated with the 
adoption of the Mayoral system would be available there was no enthusiasm for an 
extra tier of local government and this sum represented a fraction of the overall 
County Council budget. With regard to two independent studies looking into 
potential local government reorganisation in county areas for the County Councils 
Network, he asserted that County/District relationships in Devon were much 
improved since the previous ruling on re-organisation as evidenced by various joint 
initiatives with the Districts, the National Parks and the LEP. However, he 
suggested that some Devon Districts would face increased financial challenges with 
changes in New Homes Bonus rules.    
 
In his meeting with the Secretary he had urged greater funding commitment for 
training and skills given the gap of some 20% between the SE and the SW in 
productivity and he emphasised the value of apprenticeships, including for small 
businesses.  
 
He thanked the voluntary/community sector for the role played in supporting the 
County in the delivery of many of its services referring to Senior Voice, Age 
Concern and CAB which were valued and supported by the authority. He also 
referred to ICE where again the input of this sector was invaluable, this initiative 
being a pilot for the rest of the UK. Community self-reliance was a growing theme 
and he referred to County initiatives encouraging collaboration between parishes. 
  
Members referred to the impact of the reshaped County Council services on areas 
such as youth, libraries, reduced rural transport funding of 1.7 million, day care, 
closure of residential homes, the sale of old people’s homes as well as 
responsibilities under the Care Act legislation. Responding, Councillor Hart stated 
that the old people/residential homes had no longer been fit for purpose and that 
this was also being reflected in the private sector, the County was retaining its 
overall £4million County wide bus service subsidy and that the transfer of the library 
service to Charitable Trusts would facilitate business rate relief. 
 
Responding to the concerns of Members regarding the changes emerging from the 
Care Act legislation and the shift to community based service delivery, he advised 
that the County Council’s Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee was leading on 
consultation and responses to the Wider Devon Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan which sought to achieve the NHS “Five Year Forward View”. It was noted that 
the New Devon Clinical Commissioning Group had offered support towards the 
changes. The County Councils Network was reviewing changes at the national 
level. Devon’s older people population exceeded 170,000 - both over 65’s and over 
85’s, with no specific Government funding for the latter. 
 
It was noted that the Government had announced a £10 million investment to help 
strengthen the resilience of the railway line between Exeter and Dawlish and 
Teignmouth. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Hart for attending. 
 

32   EXETER BID 
 

The Chair welcomed Wayne Pearce, the Chair of the Exeter BID, who detailed the 
work and Business Plan of the BID since its creation in March 2015 and the 
appointment of its Chief Executive Officer, Craig Bulley in August 2015. The BID 
levy at 1% from some 600 City Centre businesses generated in excess of £470,000 
per annum totalling £2.4million over five years with a collection rate of 95% to date. 
A key element was promoting the City Centre and attracting more people to visit 



and, to this end, One Voice Media based in Southernhay had been engaged as a 
marketing partner with a website - inexeter.com - created for businesses to promote 
themselves. Other achievements in Year I were:- 
 

 enhanced street cleaning above the City Council baseline with hot wash 
5am to 1pm and a hotline for businesses; 

 CCTV cameras at key points showed that 25 million people came to the City 
Centre in 2016; and 

 a Meerkat Associates survey for the Exeter and other BID’S identified 
potential savings of £42,000 for businesses through improved utilities and 
telecoms; 

 2016 upgraded City Centre Christmas lights (Councillor Hannaford 
suggested a Cowick Street BID for lights); 

 
For the future, it would be important to maintain high standards of cleanliness and 
tidiness, to undertake a survey visitors to the City, to increase cultural events such 
as arts and food festivals and to maintain City Centre vibrancy beyond 5.30pm to 
link into the night time economy. A consistent City wide shop opening until 6.00 pm 
would help in this regard and it was suggested that this could help attract non 
Exeter residents to come into the City Centre.   
 
Rough sleeping and homelessness remained a serious concern and the BID was 
committed to working with its partners including the Community Safety Partnership, 
the City Council Customer Access and homelessness teams and the Street 
Attachment Group.    
 
It was noted that the parking problem issue identified in Cathedral Green would be 
resolved by bollard provision once a subsidence issue had been resolved and that 
St. Stephens House would operate the bollard. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Pearce for attending. 
 

33   YOUTH STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

Councillor Barry Parsons, the Cabinet Member for Performance and Engagement, 
presented the report on the development of the Exeter Youth Strategy and its 
findings. The strategy had been developed with the support and engagement of 
Exeter Community Forum, Exeter City Council and Devon County Council to identify 
young people’s needs. The three bodies were committed to working together to help 
make Exeter a Young People-Friendly City where the views and aspirations of 
young people are heard and responded to, and where young people can access the 
best possible services wherever they live and whatever the wider economic, social 
and political context. The views of young people should be at the centre of the 
strategy. 
 
The six priority issues identified within the strategy were:- 
 

 a voice for young people in the City and their communities; 

 things to do, places to go; 

 protecting young people from bullying and violence; 

 supporting young people’s mental health – accessible early help and better 
transition; 

 environment and transport; and 

 jobs and careers. 
 



The Chief Executive Officer of DYS Space Ltd. (formerly Head of Youth Services, 
Devon County Council) advised that organisations that worked with young people 
had identified mental health as the highest priority group for intervention. He also 
referred to work at Lewisham Borough Council where 29 young people including a 
Directly Elected Young Mayor had been elected and a youth manifesto drawn up. 
Other Members referred to opportunities within the civic programme for young 
people engagement. 
 
Members welcomed the report which it was hoped would provide a step change in 
youth provision following the closure of the City’s youth centres. Even though there 
had, at one time, been nine centres in Exeter together with a dedicated street team, 
it had still not been possible to engage all of the City’s youth. Opportunities for 
working jointly with cultural groups and Exeter BID were suggested, with potential to 
encourage the latter to offer free WiFi. A need to improve communication with 
young people was identified and greater use of social media would help in this 
respect and would be pursued. 
 
Reference was made to the impact of the loss of the centres particularly in the West 
Exe/Exwick area and possible linkage with recent disruption at the local high school 
was suggested. The Beacon Centre in Beacon Heath had been a notable success.  
 
Next steps involved the co-ordination of stakeholders and a launch in the New Year. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Board noted the draft strategy and encouraged its constituent bodies 

including Exeter City Council, Devon County Council and Exeter Community 
Forum to adopt the priorities it identifies;  

 
(2) support a launch event for the Strategy, to be held during February half-term 

2017, as a platform to engage wider stakeholders in the development of the 
strategy priorities, alongside young people; and 

 
(3) encourage partner agencies and bodies and youth focused organisations to 

collaborate on campaigning to achieve the priorities identified through the 
strategy. 

 
 
 

34   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016. 
 
The Programme Manager (Communities) was requested to update Councillor 
Morse on progress with the Health Board priority of improving diet. 
 
Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016. 
 
Councillor Hannaford reported that Devon County Council Early Help Provision 
were now represented on the Partnership. 
 
 
 



Exeter Community Forum 
 
The Chair welcomed Diana Moore who, as Chair of the Exeter Community Forum, 
reported on the work of the Forum. A grants panel had been formed with funding 
guidance developed, the first round of funding to commence in the New Year. The 
initial fund would be £50,000 and applications could be up to £10,000. She asked 
Members to encourage local organisations to apply. A larger grant round would be 
held, probably in Autumn 2017, which would be asset based for bids up to and over 
£50,000. 
 
Cormac Russell, an academic and leading exponent of asset based community 
development, would speak to a forthcoming joint Exeter Community Forum/ICE 
event. 
 
It was the ultimate intention to increase the number of community organisers in the 
City and for their work to cover health issues and to work with GP surgeries. 
 
The Chair thanked Diana Moore for the update. 
 
 
 

35   FUNDING SUB GROUP - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 NOVEMBER 
2016 

 
The Funding sub–group, at the meeting on the 1 November 2016, had discussed 
priorities for funding for this financial year.   
 
It was considered that Exeter Board funding priorities should in the main help to 
reduce (economic, social, environmental and health) inequalities in the City by 
promoting community activity that addressed one or more of these, preferably in co-
operation or partnership with others in the City, in order to affect a change in the 
capacity across the whole City. 
 
RESOLVED that the:- 
 
(1)  minutes of the Funding Sub Group of 1 November 2016 be noted; and 
 
(2)  the inequalities to be supported would be:- 
 

1. Economic: Homelessness, Community Level Social Enterprise 
initiatives, Job creation, Skills and training for disadvantaged groups, 
Food Poverty 

 
2. Social: Older People Isolation, Youth, greater integration for Black and 

Minority Ethnic groups, Hate Crime, Domestic Violence 
 
3. Environmental: Community led initiatives connected to Green 

Spaces, and Disabled Access to Green Spaces 
 
4. Health: Initiatives to promote greater Health and Wellbeing, Dementia 

initiatives, Mental Health issues, Alcohol and Drug use 
 
It would be at the discretion of the Funding sub-group of Exeter Board to 
award funding outside of this criteria.  
 
Each year there will be a review of what will be supported within the context of 
these inequalities. 



 
 

36   DATES OF MEETINGS AND FUTURE BUSINESS 
 

The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Thursday 2 February 2017 
Monday 27 March 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
RESOLVED that sustainable transport in general including a cycling strategy for 
Exeter be agreed as the theme for the 2 February Board meeting. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 

Chair 


